

No. 23-35174

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ELIZABETH HUNTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Oregon, No. 6:21-cv-00474-AA, Hon. Ann Aiken, District Judge

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
DANIEL L. CHEN
THE HUGH AND HAZEL
DARLING FOUNDATION
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY
CARUSO SCHOOL OF LAW
24255 Pacific Coast Hwy.
Malibu, CA 90263
(310) 506-4611
eric.rassbach@pepperdine.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

FRAP 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
FRAP 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court should apply <i>Kennedy</i> 's historical-practices-and-understandings test and hold that the Title IX religious exemption does not violate the Establishment Clause.	4
A. The district court correctly held that Title IX's religious exemption does not violate the Establishment Clause.....	4
B. Under <i>Kennedy</i> , laws violate the Establishment Clause only when they share common hallmarks with historical establishments.	8
C. Title IX's religious exemption displays none of the six hallmarks of historical establishments.	12
1. Control over doctrine and personnel of the church.	12
2. Compelled church attendance.....	14
3. Punishment for dissenting worship.	14
4. Restrictions on political participation.....	15
5. Financial support of the established church.	16
6. Use of the church for governmental functions.....	22

D. Plaintiffs’ other Establishment Clause arguments are meritless.....	23
1. No discrimination between religion and “irreligion.”	23
2. No discrimination among religions.....	24
3. No entanglement.....	25
II. The <i>Lemon</i> standard has been especially harmful to Orthodox Jews.....	27
III. This Court can resolve the Establishment Clause argument without remanding to the district court.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	6
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016).....	26
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	26
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	17
<i>Chabad of Key West, Inc. v. FEMA</i> , No. 17-cv-10092 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2018)	27-28
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	21, 24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	24, 25
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	21
<i>Erie v. Hunter</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 3736733 (M.D. La. May 31, 2023)	11
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	17, 22

Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township,
330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... 5

Gagliardi v. City of Boca Raton,
No. 16-cv-80195, 2017 WL 5239570
(S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2017)..... 28

Groff v. DeJoy,
600 U.S. 447 (2023)..... 7

Hilsenrath ex rel. C.H. v. Sch. Dist. of the Chathams,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 6806177
(D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2023) 11

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 26

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church
& School v. E.E.O.C.*,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 10, 13, 24

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021) 7

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... *passim*

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 4

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,
459 U.S. 116 (1982)..... 10, 23

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 9, 10

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 1, 2, 5

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 6

Maddonna v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 7395911
 (D.S.C. Sept. 29, 2023)..... 11

Marilley v. Bonham,
 844 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 29

Marsh v. Chambers,
 463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... 5, 6

Maxon v. Fuller Theological Seminary,
 No. 20-56156, 2021 WL 5882035
 (9th Cir. Dec. 13, 2021)..... 27

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 10-11, 13

Rogers v. McMaster,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 7396203
 (D.S.C. Sept. 29, 2023)..... 11

The Selective Draft Law Cases, 245 U.S. 366 (1918)..... 21

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
 596 U.S. 243 (2022)..... *passim*

Simon’s Executors v. Gratz,
 2 Pen. & W. 412 (Pa. 1831)..... 20

Thompson v. Paul,
 547 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 29

Torcaso v. Watkins,
 367 U.S. 488 (1961)..... 5, 10, 16

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
 572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 2, 4, 6

Waln v. Dysart Sch. Dist.,
 54 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2022) 7

Walz v. Tax Comm’n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 5, 22, 24, 25

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 9

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 27

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc 27

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.12 13

Other Authorities

Stephanie H. Barclay, Brady Earley & Annika Boone,
*Original Meaning and the Establishment Clause: A
Corpus Linguistics Analysis*, 61 Ariz. L. Rev. 505 (2019)..... 18

Stephanie H. Barclay, *The Religion Clauses After Kennedy v.
Bremerton School District*, 108 Iowa L. Rev. 2097 (2023)..... 8

Thomas Berg *et. al.*, *Religious Freedom, Church-State
Separation, and the Ministerial Exception*,
106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)..... 12-13

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of
England*..... 12

George Brydon, *Virginia’s Mother Church and the Political
Conditions Under Which It Grew* (1947)..... 14

Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, *Agreeing to
Disagree: How the Establishment Clause Protects
Religious Diversity and Freedom of Conscience* (2023).... 16, 18, 19, 20

Daniel L. Chen, *Kennedy v. Bremerton School District: The Final Demise of Lemon and the Future of the Establishment Clause*, Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y Per Curiam 1 (2022) 8, 11

Sanford Cobb, *The Rise of Religious Liberty in America: A History* (Burt Franklin 1970) (1902)..... 14

Douglas Laycock, *Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause*, 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006)..... 20

Eric Rassbach, *Town of Greece v. Galloway: The Establishment Clause and the Rediscovery of History*, Cato S. Ct. Rev. 71 (2014)..... 6

Mass. Const. of 1780, art. III 14

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) *passim*

Michael W. McConnell, *Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision*, 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)..... 20

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) 20

Mark Storslee, *Church Taxes and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause*, 169 U. Penn. L. Rev. 111 (2020) 17, 18

Mark Storslee, *Religious Accommodation, the Establishment Clause, and Third-Party Harm*, 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 872 (2019)..... 19

Caramia Valentin, *Agreement Reached: Controversy surrounding temple's request to add Menorah to New Bern Christmas display ends*, The Sun Journal (Nov. 17, 2023) 28
